

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 6975/2021

Rameshwar Meena S/o Late Shri Mangilal

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Kapil Gupta through VC

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Arvind Kumar, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FARJAND ALI
Order

17/01/2022

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that prior to lodging of the impugned FIR, there was a dispute in between the parties, for that an enquiry under Section 107 & 116(3) Cr.P.C. was initiated, however, subsequently on the basis of false and concocted story, the impugned FIR has been lodged adding therein the allegation of rape too, which were not leveled in the proceedings undertaken earlier.

The matter requires consideration.

Heard.

Issue notice, returnable within four weeks.

Learned Public Prosecutor accepts notice on behalf of State.

Issue notice only to respondent No. 2.

List the matter after four weeks.

In the meanwhile, the further proceedings arising out of FIR No. 574/2021 registered at Police Station Muhana, Jaipur City (South), shall remain stayed.

(FARJAND ALI),J